
  1 

 

Agenda 

 
Contact Officer: Emily Barry, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Tel: 07717 272442 
 

 

E-mail: emily.barry@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 2 February 2024 
 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Planning Committee 

 

WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 13 FEBRUARY 2024 AT 7.00 PM 
 

MEETING ROOM 1, ABBEY HOUSE, ABBEY CLOSE, ABINGDON, OX14 3JE 
 

 
You can watch this meeting on the council's YouTube channel.   
 

 
 

Members of the Committee: 

Max Thompson (Chair) 

Val Shaw (Vice-Chair) 
Ron Batstone 
Cheryl Briggs 
 

Jenny Hannaby 
Robert Maddison 
Mike Pighills 
 

Jill Rayner 
Scott Houghton 
 

 
Substitutes Councillors 

Paul Barrow, Dr 
Andy Cooke 
Hayleigh Gascoigne 
Judy Roberts 

Emily Smith 
Robert Clegg 
Lucy Edwards 
Oliver Forder 

Katherine Foxhall 
Sarah James 
Viral Patel 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this 
agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting. 

 
 
Vivien Williams,  
Head of Legal and Democratic (Interim) 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


  2 

 

1.  Apologies for absence   
 

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   

 
2.  Chair's announcements   

 
To receive any announcements from the chair, and general housekeeping matters. 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 4 - 12) 

 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Planning Committee minutes of the 
meeting held on 24 January 2024.   
 
4.  Declarations of interest   

 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other registrable interests 
and non-registrable interests or any conflicts of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

 
5.  Urgent business   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent.   
 
6.  Public participation   

 
To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak 
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.   

 
 

Planning applications 
 

All the background papers, with the exception of those papers marked 
exempt/confidential (e.g., within Enforcement Files) used in the following reports 
within this agenda are held (normally electronically) in the application file (working 
file) and referenced by its application number.  These are available to view at the 
Council Offices (Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE) during normal 
office hours. 
 
Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be 
reported and summarised at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  3 

 

 
Summary index of applications 

 

 Site Address Proposal Application No Page. 

 
     
7.  P23/V2120/HH 

and 
P23/V2121/LB - 
57 The 
Causeway, 
Steventon, 
OX13 6SE   

Internal and external alterations 
to ancillary garage (originally 
approved under 
P21/V2326/HH). Installation of 
new widened entrance gate 
piers. Installation of a new septic 
tank. Replacement of existing 
driveway and front path with 
permeable cobbled paving - 
PART RETROSPECTIVE 
(amended plans and additional 
information received 19 and 26 
October 2023 and 01, 12 and 30 
January 2024). 

P23/V2120/HH 
and 
P23/V2121/LB 

13 - 33 

 

 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 24 January 2024

Minutes 
of a meeting of the  
Planning Committee 
 
held on Wednesday, 24 January 2024 at 
7.00 pm in Meeting Room 1, Abbey 
House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 
3JE 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors: Max Thompson (Chair), Val Shaw (Vice-Chair), Ron Batstone, Cheryl Briggs, 
Jenny Hannaby, Robert Maddison, Mike Pighills, Jill Rayner and Scott Houghton 
 
Officers: Nathaniel Bamsey (Planning Officer), Emily Barry (Democratic Services Officer), 
Holly Bates (Planning Officer), Penny Beale (Planning Officer), Emily Hamerton 
(Development Manager), Ben Silverthorne (Democratic Services Officer) and Stuart 
Walker (Planning Officer). 
 
Remote attendance: 
Councillors: Councillor Diana Lugova 
Officers:  Bertie Smith (Broadcasting Officer) and Emma Turner (Planning Enforcement 
Team Leader) 
Guests: Amrid Akram (Senior Transport Development Officer, Oxfordshire County 
Council) and Ian Marshall (Principal Transport Engineer, Oxfordshire County Council). 
  
 
66 Chair's announcements  
 
The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed and 
advised on emergency evacuation arrangements. 
 
67 Apologies for absence  
 
None. 
 
68 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2023 as a correct 
record and agree that the Chair sign these as such. 
 
69 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Ron Batstone declared that he was ward member for item 7 on the agenda, 
P23/V1198/S73. Councillor Batstone confirmed that he would stand down from the 
committee and not participate in the debate or vote for this item. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 24 January 2024

 
Councillors Scott Houghton and Val Shaw declared that they were ward members for item 9 
on the agenda, P23/V0508/FUL. Councillors Houghton and Shaw confirmed that they would 
stand down from the committee and not participate in the debate or vote for this item. 
 
70 Urgent business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
71 Public participation  
 
The committee noted the list of the members of the public who had registered to speak at 
the meeting. 
 
72 P23/V1198/S73 - Land at Monks Farm, Grove, OX12 0AH  
 
Councillor Ron Batstone declared a non-registerable interest in this item as he was local 
ward member. Councillor Batstone stood down from the committee during the consideration 
of this application and did not participate in the debate or vote. 
 
The committee considered planning application P23/V1198/S73 for the approval for 
variation of Conditions 12 (Habitat Restoration Method Statement) and Condition 13 
(Letcombe Brook Bridge) on application reference P16/V0981/O in order to regularise works 
commenced in phase 1B on land at Monks Farm, Grove, OX12 0AH. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting. 
 
The officer introduced the report highlighting this was brought to committee due to 
objections from Grove Parish Council. It was a Section 73 application amending two 
conditions of a previous outline consent for part of the Monks Farm strategic site. The 
outline consent was for up to 400 dwellings, an extension to Grove CE primary school, 
associated landscaping and infrastructure and was approved in April 2021. Since approval 
of outline consent, reserved matters consent had been given to 83 dwellings known as 
phase 1B in the south of the site. 
The officer informed the committee that commencement of construction of housing and 
infrastructure had begun in phase 1B. 
 
The officer then informed the committee of the application to amend Condition 12 which in 
the outline consent required, a Habitat Restoration Method Statement for the Letcombe 
Brook corridor to be submitted and approved prior to work commencing on site. The officer 
then informed the committee of the location of the brook in relation to the site. 
The officer informed the committee that an application to discharge this condition had been 
made and since the publication of the agenda comments had been made by the 
Environment Agency who raised no objections. However, officers were still awaiting a 
response from th
[...]
be grounds for 
refusal in this regard. 
 
Officers believed that the amended wording of the conditions was acceptable and therefore 
recommended the application be approved subject to conditions set out on pages 14 – 23 
on the agenda. 
 
 
Sian Keeling, the agent representing the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Ron Batstone, the local ward member, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Members asked enforcement what contact they had had with developers due to the early 
commencement of work. Officers were made aware of early works in the summer, an 
enforcement officer went on site to monitor works on site. At the time there were 
outstanding pre-commencement conditions regarding drainage and trees, the applicant was 
asked to voluntarily stop which they did. Concerns were raised in the Autumn regarding 
large amounts of topsoil from the previous works, residents were concerned of the risk of 
flooding. Officers then advised applicants to continue works on the drainage, work did 
continue beyond the drainage but the planning officer confirmed there had been healthy 
communication between developers, residents and officers to ensure problems were 
resolved. There had been no need for formal enforcement action. 
 
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was carried on being put to the 
vote.   
Members highlighted how detailed the officer report was which helped enlighten members 
on the application. 
 
RESOLVED: to approve planning application P23/V1198/S73, subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
1. Reserved Matters required 
2. Reserved Matters time limit 
3. Commencement of development time limit 
4. Approved plans 
5. Environmental Statement mitigation measures 
6. Access and visibility splays 
7. Construction Traffic Management Plan 
8. Surface water drainage scheme 
9. Foul water drainage scheme 
10. Biodiversity Construction Environmental Management Plan 
11. Habitat Restoration Method Statement 
12. Letcombe Brook bridge design details 
13. Archaeological investigation in accordance with Written Scheme of Investigation 
14. Stage programme of archaeological investigation 
15. Biodiversity Enhancement Plan 
16. Arboricultural method statement 
17. Market mix 
18. Levels 
19. Noise insultation measures 
20. Water network upgrades or phasing plan 
21. Ecological Management Plan for Letcombe Brook corridor 
22. Residential travel plan 

Page 7



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 24 January 2024

23. No occupation before 150th dwelling until access between spine road and 
Denchworth road is completed 

24. Links to on and off-site infrastructure 
25. In accordance with Flood risk assessment 
26. Electric vehicle charging points 
 
73 P21/V1217/RM - Land north of Shrivenham, Highworth Road, 
Shrivenham  
 
The committee considered planning application P21/V1217/RM for the approval of reserved 
matters following outline permission (P15/V2541/O) for appearance and, layout and scale 
for the development of a retail unit up to 400 Square metres and associated highways works 
on land north of Shrivenham, Highworth Road, Shrivenham. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting. 
 
The officer introduced the report highlighting this was brought to committee due to 
objections from Shrivenham Parish Council. Outline permission for 270 dwellings and a 
retail unit was approved in October 2017 and reserved matters for the residential element, 
comprising of 270 dwellings, were approved in February 2023. 
 
The planning officer then laid out the location of the retail site in relation to the other phases 
of the site.  
 
The officer then laid out the design and layout of the proposed buildings. 
 
Shrivenham Parish Council had objected to the application due to the imposition of 
Oxfordshire County Council’s updated parking standards and the reduction in the number of 
parking spaces, through an amendment in the application. 
 
Officers believed that the detail of internal access, appearance, layout, scale and 
landscaping were acceptable and in accordance with the Development Plan. 
 
Details including ecological enhancement features, lighting and mechanical plant and its 
enclosure could be secured by conditions. 
 
The officers recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions laid 
out in pages 50 – 52 of the agenda. 
 
Becky Pull, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was carried on being put to the 
vote. The committee highlighted the fact there were no material reasons to refuse the 
application. Members noted the benefit of having local retail areas, which avoid more people 
travelling into town centres and liked the design of the building. 
 
RESOLVED: to approve planning application P21/V1217/RM, subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Approved plans 
2. Details of materials 
3. Biodiversity enhancements 

Page 8



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 24 January 2024

4. Enclosure of plant and refuse areas 
5. Electric vehicle charging points 
6. Acoustic insulation of plants 
7. Lighting details 
8. Cycle parking 
9. Servicing and delivery management plan 
10.Travel plan 
11. Car parking spaces 
12. Implementation of landscaping scheme 
 
74 P23/V0508/FUL - Chilswell, Carmelite Priory, Boars Hill, Oxford, OX1 
5HB  
 
Councillors Houghton and Shaw declared non-registerable interests in this item as they 
were local ward members. Councillors Houghton and Shaw stood down from the committee 
during the consideration of this application and did not participate in the debate or vote. 
 
The committee considered planning application P23/V0508/FUL for the demolition of 
structure; erection of newbuild structures including central water feature and extensions to 
existing buildings; external alterations to existing buildings including new and replacement 
glazing/doors, thermal improvements, roof alterations installations of roof-mounted 
photovoltaic (PV) panels and new timber gates; introduction of external store; installation of 
PV solar array in south meadow; informal overflow parking area with new walkway; new 
guest parking area; drop off and disabled parking area with driveway access; new service 
access to bin store and service area; and hard and soft landscaping works, including new 
pond, ground alterations associated tree works and boundary treatment (as amended by 
plans and information received 26 July 2023 and as amended & amplified by information 
received 07 November 2023 and as amended & amplified by information received 09 
November 2023.), all on land at Chilswell, Carmelite Priory, Boars Hill, Oxford.   
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting. 
 
The planning officer, before introducing his report stated that the applicant’s agent agreed to 
the proposed pre-commencement planning conditions. The planning officer then introduced 
his report highlighting the application was constrained due to its position within the green 
belt. The officer also noted the long use of the priory and the public footpaths set around the 
area.  
The officer proceeded to show the committee the existing site and its access points and 
then went on to show what the site would look like with the proposed changes. 
 
The planning officer then showed the committee the enhanced floor plan of the site and 
each level of the building. The officer noted that each bedroom within the property would be 
enlarged and given ensuite bathrooms but that the total number of bedrooms would be 
reduced from 32 to 30. The officer then showed the committee the landscaping plan which 
revealed the extensive levels of planting proposed on the boundaries and within the site, 
particularly the screen planting on the north and western boundaries. 
 
The planning officer then showed photos of the site to the committee, both within the site 
and from the public rights of ways. The officer noted that looking at the topology of the area 
and the extensive level of tree cover, the site was practically screened from public vantage 
points. 
 

Page 9



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 24 January 2024

The officer noted there were no technical objections to the application, the main 
consideration was the harm to the green belt. It was agreed that the proposal would be 
inappropriate development in the green belt. Officers noted that elements of the 
development would also harm openness and, with regard to the solar array, conflict with the 
purposes of the green belt. 
 
However, officers stated that inappropriate development in the green belt could only be 
accepted in very special circumstances where the harm to the green belt was clearly out 
weighted by other circumstances. The officer noted that the proposal carried several 
benefits that should be looked at that could weigh in favour of approving the application, 
such as the increase in biodiversity and the reduction in CO2 emissions, the economic 
benefits, particularly during the construction period, the cultural benefit and the lack of 
alternatives. It was the officer’s belief that the benefits from granting the application 
outweighed the impact to the green belt from the application and did believe special 
circumstances existed. The officer therefore suggested that planning permission should be 
granted. 
 
Father Alexander Ezechukwu, the applicant, and Jeremy Flawn, the agent representing the 
applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Scott Houghton, the local ward member, spoke in objection to the application. 
 
The committee then asked officers for clarification surrounding paragraph 5.14 of the report 
around the increase in cubic metre squared and the actual figure. The officer stated that the 
number laid out was an approximate figure but accepted that it was inappropriate 
development and a substantial increase in volume.  
 
The committee also acknowledged the age of the buildings, and they were past their use by 
date and there was a need for developments, some members asked whether the height of 
the building had decreased. The officer clarified that it had in fact increased in size from the 
proposals put forward at the pre-application stage. The officer pointed out to members that 
the new design of the building was of a much better standard than the pre-application 
advice enquiry. 
 
Members also enquired about the public footpaths and whether the increased building size 
would have an impact on those; the officer believed that there would be no impact. 
 
Members also acknowledged that there were no objections from the bodies that would 
normally object to development like this and this must be taken into consideration. 
 
Members acknowledged the concerns from Cumnor Parish Council but believed that 
development in this instance was acceptable. 
 
Members noted the detail in the amount of biodiversity that would be added because of the 
application and how detailed it was, which should add weight in favour of the application. 
Members asked officers at what point was elevation in habitat units and hedgerow units 
given significant weight. The officer stated that through the Environment Act, any application 
of this should provide a minimum of 10 per cent, but that did not apply to this application, so 
there was no legal requirement to provide anything. Therefore, weight must be given to the 
full 15 per cent.   
 
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was carried on being put to the 
vote. 

Page 10



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning
[...]
. Details of electric vehicle charging points  
14. Great Crested Newt (GCN) mitigation strategy  
15. Foul water drainage compliance report  
16. Ecological Enhancement Plan (EEP)  
17. Details of cycle parking  
18. Implementation of sustainable design features  
19. Surface water drainage compliance report  
 
Compliance  

Page 11



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 24 January 2024

20. Landscape & Ecological Management Plan (LEMP)  
21. External lighting in accordance with submitted details 
 
Informatives  
22. EPS Licence Informative  
23. Wild Bird Informative  
24. Surface water drainage informative  
25. Foul water drainage informative  
26. Cumnor Neighbourhood Plan Policies  
27. Wootton and St Helen Without Neighbourhood Plan Policies 
  

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.11 pm 

Page 12



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee  – 13 February 2024 

 

 

 APPLICATION NO. P23/V2120/HH 
 SITE 57 The Causeway Steventon, OX13 6SE 
 PARISH STEVENTON 
 PROPOSAL Internal and external alterations to 

ancillary garage (originally approved 
under P21/V2326/HH). Installation of 
new widened entrance gate piers. 
Installation of a new septic tank. 
Replacement of existing driveway and 
front path with permeable cobbled paving 
- PART RETROSPECTIVE (amended 
plans and additional information received 
19 and 26 October 2023 and 01, 12 and 
30 January 2024). 

 WARD MEMBER(S) Sally Povolotsky  

 APPLICANT Mr Tristan Judge 
 OFFICER Nathalie Power 

 

 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 That planning permission is granted subject to the following conditions  

 STANDARD  
 

1. Time limit - full application   
2. Approved plans list 
3. Approved supporting documents list 

 COMPLIANCE  
 

4. Materials in accordance with application  
5. Tree protection measures (Implementation as approved) 
6. Use restriction - ancillary garage use only; no commercial use 
7. Permitted development restriction - No new/replacement hards
[...]
ation is considered to be proportionate. 

 Equality Act 2010 
In assessing this planning application the Council has regard to its equalities 
obligations including its obligations under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. It 
is considered that no recognised group will suffer discrimination as a result of 
the proposal.  

Page 23



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee  – 13 February 2024 

 

 Author: Nathalie Power  

Telephone: 01235 422600 

Email: planning@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 24

mailto:planning@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee – 13 February 2024 

 

 

 APPLICATION NO. P23/V2121/LB 
 SITE 57 The Causeway Steventon, OX13 6SE 
 PARISH STEVENTON 

 PROPOSAL Internal and external alterations to 
ancillary garage (originally approved 
under P21/V2326/HH). Installation of 
new widened entrance gate piers. 
Installation of a new septic tank. 
Replacement of existing driveway and 
front path with permeable cobbled paving 
- PART RETROSPECTIVE (amended 
plans and additional information received 
19 and 26 October 2023 and 01, 12 and 
30 January 2024). 

 WARD MEMBER(S) Sally Povolotsky  
 APPLICANT Mr Tristan Judge 

 OFFICER Nathalie Power 
 

 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 That consent be granted subject to the following conditions  

 STANDARD  
 

1. Time Limit - LB/CA consent  
2. Approved plans list   
3. Approved supporting documents list  
 
COMPLIANCE 
4. Materials in accordance with application details 
 

 The full wording of the conditions listed above is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 This application has been referred to Planning Committee following a call-in 
from Councillor Povolotsky, due to local concerns surrounding a harmful 
impact of the proposal upon neighbouring amenity and an unclear ongoing use 
of the garage building.  
 

1.2 The application site is located within the village of Steventon, and hosts Grade 
II Listed Building 57 The Ca
[...]
nt Plan 
policies. 

4 Materials in Accordance with App. (Full) 
 
The development shall be undertaken using only the external materials specified on the 
forms and/or shown on the approved drawings the subject of this planning permission.  
 
Reason: In the interest of visual amenity and to preserve the historic significance and setting 
of the Grade II Listed Building, the curtilage-listed boundary treatments, and the character 
and appearance of the Conservation Area (Policies CP37 and CP39 of the adopted Local 
Plan 2031 Part 1 and Policies DP36, DP37 and DP38 of the Local Plan 2031, Part 2). 
 
 

5 Tree Protection Measures (Implementation as Approved) 
 
The tree protection measures as shown on the approved plan drawing 'CWAY.P02 Rev E' 
and set out within supporting documents ‘Arboricultural Report (Sylva Consultancy, October 

Page 31

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P23/V2120/HH


P23/V2121/LB - APPENDIX 1 - 1 of 1 
 
Application Reference: 
 

P23/V2121/LB Case Officer: Nathalie Power 

Committee Date: 13th February 2024 
Recommendation Level: Area Committee 
Recommendation: Listed Building Consent 
 

No. Recommended Condition Wording and Reason: 
1 Time Limit - LB/CA Consent (Full) 

 
The works for which this consent is granted shall be begun within a period of three years 
from the date of this consent. 
 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 18(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act, 1990. 

2 Approved Plans (Listed Building) * 
 
That the works hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the details shown 
on the following approved plans,  'CWAY.P02 Rev E', except as controlled or modified by 
conditions of this consent. 
 
Reason: To secure the proper planning of the historic environment in accordance with 
Development Plan policies. 

3 Approved Supporting Documents (Listed Building) * 
 
That the development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordan
[...]
Y.P02

Date:    August 2023

Revisions

Room 19, Boston House, Grove Business Park,
Wantage OX12 9FF
Tel: 01235-510813

duncan@duncanwolagearchitects.net

Drawn:   DW
E

New driveway and
amendments to existing

approved garage at
57 The Causeway,

Steventon

Project.

.

P23V2120HH & P23V2121LB - APPENDIX 2 - 1 of 1

P
age 33

SAV_PowerN
Rectangle

SAV_PowerN_1
Typewriter
FLOOR PLAN PREVIOUSLY APPROVED 
UNDER APPLICATION P21/V2326/HH

SAV_PowerN_2
Typewriter



SAV_PowerN_3
Typewriter



SAV_PowerN_4
Typewriter
PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN: 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 P23/V2120/HH and P23/V2121/LB - 57 The Causeway, Steventon, OX13 6SE
	20242601172052_Committee Report P23-V2121-LB
	Appendices 1-2
	Appendix 1_ Recommended HH Condition Wording 1_of_1
	Appendix 2 _Composite Existing and Proposed Plans 1_of_1
	Sheets and Views
	P02









Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 13 February 2024 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the  

Planning Committee 

 
held on Tuesday, 13 February 2024 at 7.00 pm in 
Meeting Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, 
Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors: Max Thompson (Chair), Ron Batstone, Cheryl Briggs, Jenny Hannaby, 
Robert Maddison, Mike Pighills, Jill Rayner and Scott Houghton 
Officers: Holly Bates (Planning Officer), Emily Hamerton (Development Manager) and 
Emily Barry (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Remote attendance: 
Officers: Bertie Smith (Broadcasting Officer) 
Guests: Councillor Sally Povolotsky 
 

75 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Val Shaw. 
 

76 Chair's announcements  
 
The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed and 
advised on emergency evacuation arrangements. 
 

77 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 24 January 2024 as a 
correct record and agree that the Chair sign these as such. 
 

78 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

79 Urgent business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

80 Public participation  
 
The committee noted the list of the members of the public who had registered to speak at 
the meeting. 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 13 February 2024 

81 P23/V2120/HH and P23/V2121/LB - 57 The Causeway, Steventon, 
OX13 6SE  
 
The committee considered planning application P23/V2120/HH and listed building consent 
application P23/V2121/LB for internal and external alterations to ancillary garage (originally 
approved under P21/V2326/HH). Installation of new widened entrance gate piers. 
Installation of a new septic tank. Replacement of existing driveway and front path with 
permeable cobbled paving - PART RETROSPECTIVE (amended plans and additional 
information received 19 and 26 October 2023 and 01, 12 and 30 January 2024) on land at 
57 The Causeway, Steventon, OX13 6SE. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and informed the committee that the applications 
were part retrospective in nature. She went on to illustrate the works which had commenced 
and those which were proposed. 
 
The site was a Grade II listed property accessed from the north via The Causeway and the 
northern half of the site was located within a conservation area. Permission for the erection 
of the garage had been granted in 2021 and the application before the committee proposed 
no enlargement to the existing garage but the reconfiguration of the doors and windows in 
the garage as well as a widening of the gate. 
 
The planning officer clarified that no roof lights had been constructed or were proposed 
above the constructed mezzanine. She went on to inform the committee that, on balance, 
the application was recommended for approval subject to conditions. The planning officer 
noted that conditions 5, 6 and 7 had not been included in the officer report due to an 
administrative error but displayed these for the committee to read. 
 
Liz Rice and Robert Green spoke, objecting to the application. 
 
Councillor Sally Povolotsky, a local ward councillor, spoke on the application. 
 
Due to technical issues, Duncan Wolage, the agent representing the applicant, spoke last in 
support of the application. 
 
The committee asked the planning officer to comment on the concerns raised about the site 
being used for commercial purposes. The planning officer advised that the site had been 
subject to an enforcement investigation and that both an enforcement and planning officer 
had visited the site. Documents detailing the business location had been shown to the 
officers and based on all the evidence available to them officers were satisfied that the 
premises was not being used for commercial purposes. As such the proposed condition on 
the ancillary and not business use of the garage was deemed to be sufficient. 
 
The committee asked the planning officer if there were any steps which could be taken to 
address the safeguarding concerns which had been raised. The planning officer advised the 
committee that whilst the neighbour concerns had been acknowledged there was no 
harmful overlooking as a result of the proposed window. She informed the committee that 
the window to window distance was 66 metres with a window to boundary distance of 45 
metres, both well in excess of the required 21 metres. The planning officer went on to 
advise the committee that as the window was at ground floor level, were the main dwelling 
not listed the window could have been installed without planning permission. The committee 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 13 February 2024 

enquired as to whether it would be possible to condition that the window was obscure 
glazed. The planning officer advised that there was no planning reason to do so but that 
officers would be able to add this should the committee desire. 
 
The committee asked the planning officer to confirm what the current restrictions were on 
the site. The planning officer confirmed that the garage was restricted to use for ancillary 
purposes to the main dwelling only. She advised that the 2021 permission did not have a 
restrictive condition on it and therefore the proposed condition restricting the use of the 
garage would be stronger but that this simply clarified the existing situation. Any proposal to 
change the garage to a separate dwelling or for it to be used for commercial purposes 
would be the subject of a new application for planning permission and, where necessary, 
listed building consent. 
 
The committee went on to ask the planning officer to comment on the ‘small’ septic tank. 
The planning officer advised the committee that the drainage officer had raised no 
objections to the application as submitted. She reiterated that any proposal to change the 
garage to a separate dwelling would require planning permission. 
 
Motions, moved and seconded, to approve the planning application and listed building 
consent application were carried on being put to the vote. 
 
The committee reflected that it was required to take the application at face value and accept 
the use as proposed. The committee commented that they was sceptical about the use of 
the site and requested it was noted that they encouraged enforcement to investigate this. 
The committee was satisfied that all which could be done to prevent scope creep of the 
development had been done with the proposed conditions. 
 
Members had concerns around the safeguarding issues raised and through the course of 
debate it was requested that an additional condition for obscured glazing in the proposed 
window was added. The proposer and seconded of the motion agreed to this addition. 
 
RESOLVED: to approve planning application P23/V2120/HH, subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. Time limit – Full Application (Full) 
2. Approved plans 
3. Approved supporting documents 
4. Materials in accordance with application (Full) 
5. Tree protection measures (implementation as approved) 
6. Use restriction – ancillary garage use only 
7. Obscured glazing (non-opening) garage window 
8. PD restriction – new new/replacement hardstanding 

 
RESOLVED: to approve listed building consent application P23/V2121/LB, subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

1. Time limit – LB/CA Consent (Full) 
2. Approved plans (listed building) 
3. Approved supporting documents (listed building) 
4. Materials in accordance with application 
5. Obscured glazing (non-opening) garage window 

 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 13 February 2024 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.58 pm 


